FIRST DIVISION
[ A.C. No. 12661, February 19, 2020 ]

BENJAMIN M. KATIPUNAN, JR., PETITIONER, VS. ATTY. REBENE
C. CARRERA, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

LAZARO-JAVIER, J.:
The Case

Complainant Benjamin M. Katipunan, Jr. charged respondent Atty. Rebene C. Carrera
with violations of Canon 18, Rules 18.02, 18.03, and 18.04 of the Code of
Professional Responsibility (CPR), Canon 15 of the Canons of Professional Ethics, the
Lawyer's Oath, and Section 27, Rule 138 of the Revised Rules of Court.

The Complaint Affidavit
Complainant essentially alleged :

From October 12, 1996 until 2003, he worked as a seafarer with the rank of Master
Mariner (shipmaster) for Philippine Transmarine Company, Inc. (PTC). He got
separated from employment due to a heart ailment he contracted while in service.
Although his condition rendered him totally and permanently disabled, his employer
denied his claim for disability benefits, prompting him to file a case before the
National Labor Relations Commission (NLRC). By Decision dated January 25, 2005,
the Labor Arbiter ruled in his favor and awarded him total disability benefits
0ofUS$60,000.00.

Dissatisfied with the award, he appealed to the NLRC. He wanted an award of
US$90,000.00 instead of just US$60,000.00. He engaged respondent as his counsel
from the NLRC proceedings all the way to the Supreme Court. By Resolution dated
April 6, 2006, the NLRC reversed. His motion for reconsideration was also denied
per Resolution dated August 28, 2006.

Undaunted, he brought the case to the Court of Appeals on certiorari which affirmed
the NLRC dispositions and likewise denied his motion for reconsideration.

On petition for review on certiorari, he sought affirmative relief from the Court. By
Resolution dated August 11, 2008, the Court required him to submit a verified
statement of the exact date when he filed his motion for reconsideration, an
affidavit of service, and a verification and certification of non-forum shopping with
competent proof of identity. On October 3, 2009, respondent filed a "Verified
Compliance and Statement of Material Dates."

By Resolution dated January 27, 2010, the Court denied the petition for failure to
sufficiently show that the Court of Appeals committed reversible error in rendering
the assailed dispositions. Respondent received a copy of the resolution on February
25, 2010 but failed to inform him about it. And even when he paid respondent a



visit in the latter's office and inquired regarding the case status, respondent replied
that the case was still pending resolution.

His first visit happened sometime in March 2010. He only came to know of the
decree of dismissal when he again paid respondent a visit on May 11, 2010. On that
occasion, he inquired anew on the status of the case but respondent gave the same
response, i.e. the case was still pending with the Supreme Court. He then decided
right there and then to borrow the case folder from respondent to refresh himself on
the details. To his surprise, he came across a copy of this Court's Resolution dated
January 27, 2010 denying his petition. He confronted respondent about what
happened but the latter merely shrugged it off saying that there was no more
remedy. As it was, respondent did not even file a motion for reconsideration within
fifteen (15) days from notice, thus, allowing the resolution to lapse into finality.

Had respondent timely informed him of the decree of denial, he could have
instructed him to draft a motion for reconsideration, and if respondent was no
longer willing to represent him, he could have engaged the services of another
lawyer.

Petitioner, thereafter, sent respondent a letter dated June 23, 2010, demanding that
the latter answer for the damages he suffered as a result of respondent's negligence
and deceitful conduct. He followed-up with a second demand letter dated July 12,
2010.

On August 8, 2010, he received respondent's reply, accusing him of extortion. Thus,
after some deep and lengthy reflection, he opted to administratively charge
respondent before the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP). Respondent miserably
failed to perform the kind of competence and diligence required of him under Canon
18 of the CPR insofar as handling his (complainant's) case was concerned. In fact,
the petition which respondent filed on his behalf did not even contain the material
dates, nor bear the requisite proof of identity vis-a-vis the verification and
certification of non-forum shopping.

Respondent's Answer

In his answer,!1] respondent basically countered:

He and complainant had a close and cordial relationship. Complainant was even his
son's godfather. Because of their close association, he agreed to represent
complainant in the case before the NLRC all the way to the Supreme Court. In view
of the Court's denial of the petition, he inquired from complainant if he had new
evidence or argument to persuade the Court regarding the merits of his case, but
complainant was not able to offer anything new. Worse, complainant got the copy of
the Resolution dated January 27, 2010 from the case file and kept it to himself.

In the absence of any new issue, matter, or evidence, a motion for reconsideration
would only be a reiteration of the arguments previously raised and passed upon in
full in the proceedings below. The Court may, therefore, just consider the motion
dilatory and the suit, groundless, thereby exposing him to a possible citation for
contempt.

Complainant has yet to pay him a single centavo from the time complainant
engaged his services. He continuously sent complainant billing statements but
complainant refused to settle them. He, nevertheless, handled complainant's case



with utmost effort and within the bounds of law and human decency. He was
surprised to have received a letter from complainant demanding the sum of
US$90,000.00, equivalent to the disability benefits he was claiming. As a lawyer
though, he could have never insured the success of complainant's case.

At any rate, he filed all the necessary pleadings and raised sound arguments at
every stage of the proceedings. His alleged incompetence did not lead to the
dismissal of the petition. It only pertained to deficiencies in form which he was able
to rectify though a "Verified Compliance and Statement of Material Dates." The
Court could have just dismissed the case outright based on the deficiencies but the
Court did not. It instead ordered respondent to file a compliance, which he did.

The truth is complainant's Certification of Fitness to Work dated June 17, 2003
which he himself executed made it difficult to convince the Court of Appeals and
eventually, the Supreme Court to give due course to complainant's claim for total
and permanent disability benefits. More, PTC was able to establish that at the time
complainant was claiming total and permanent disability benefits, he was employed
as training director in anothel shipping agency.

Report and Recommendation of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines
Commission on Bar Discipline (IBP - CBD)

In its Report and Recommendation(2] dated July 21, 2011, the IBP-CBD
recommended that respondent be meted the penalty of censure with warning that a
repetition of the same will be dealt with more severely.

It held that respondent had exerted ordinary diligence in handling complainant's
case, but had been remiss in his duty to promptly inform his client of the denial of
his petition. He had the obligation to discuss the results of the case with his client.
For until his retirement from the case is made of record, a lawyer continues to
assume professional responsibility and any perceived difficulty in discharging his
duties does not excuse him from performing it.

Resolutions of the IBP - Board of Governors (BOG)

By Resolution[3] dated March 20, 2013, the IBP Board of Governor affirmed.

Respondent's motion for reconsideration[*] was denied under Resolution[®] dated
April 20, 2017 for lack of any new argument which could have entailed a reversal of

its findings. Complainant's own motion for reconsideration,[®] too, was denied under
Resolution!”] dated February 16, 2019.

Per verification, no motion for reconsideration or petition for review was filed by

either party as of October 22, 2019.[8] Nevertheless, the IBP elevated the entire
case records to the Court since the IBP Resolution is merely recommendatory in
nature and does not attain finality without the Court's imprimatur.

Issue

Did respondent violate the CPR, Canons of Professional Ethics, the Lawyer's Oath,
and Section 27, Rule 138 of the Revised Rules of Court when he allegedly failed to
inform complainant that the latter's petition for review on certiorari in G.R. No.
183172 was already denied?

Ruling



The Court adopts the factual findings of the IBP-CBD but modifies the recommended
penalty.

Respondent violated the
lawyer's oath when he
neglected complainant's
case after filing the
petition for review.

The Lawyer's Oath is not a mere formality recited for a few minutes in the glare of
flashing cameras and before the presence of select witnesses. The lawyer must
conduct himself beyond reproach at all times and live strictly according to his or her

oath and the Code of Professional Responsibility.[°]

As a member of the Bar, respondent pledged to assist his clients with full
competence and utmost diligence enshrined under the Lawyer's Oath to delay no
man for money or malice, and conduct himself as a lawyer according to the best of
his knowledge and discretion with all good fidelity as well to the courts as to his
clients.

By taking the lawyer's oath, respondent became a guardian of the law and an
indispensable instrument for the orderly administration of justice. As such, he can
be disciplined for any conduct, in his professional or private capacity, which renders

him unfit to continue to be an officer of the court.[10]

Here, respondent failed to live up to his duties and responsibilities. He served as
counsel for complainant before the NLRC and all the way to this Court. As it was
though, he never did anything more to protect his client's interest after he filed the
petition for review on certiorari before the Court onward.

Respondent violated the
CPR when he did not
apprise complainant of
the case status.

The moment the lawyer-client relationship commences, the relationship of the
lawyer and the client becomes imbued with trust and confidence. Thereupon, the
lawyer is bound to serve his or her clients with full competence, and to attend to
their cause with utmost diligence, care and devotion. In accordance with this highly
fiduciary relationship, the client expects the lawyer to be always mindful of the
former's cause and to be diligent in handling his or her legal affairs.

As an essential part of this highly fiduciary relationship, the client is entitled to a
periodic and full status update from the lawyer pertaining to the case,[11] viz.:

CANON 18 — A LAWYER SHALL SERVE HIS CLIENT WITH COMPETENCE
AND DILIGENCE.

Rule 18.02 — A lawyer shall not handle any legal matter without
adequate preparation.

Rule 18.03 — A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him,
and his negligence in connection therewith shall render him liable.



Rule 18.04 — A lawyer shall keep the client informed of the status of his
case and shall respond within a reasonable time to client's request for
information.

Here, complainant requested for an update on the case twice, first in March, and
second in May 2010. But instead of being truthful to complainant, respondent lied
through his teeth, claiming that the case was still pending resolution even though he
was already aware that it already got dismissed as early as February 25, 2010.
When complainant eventually uncovered the truth, he confronted respondent who
simply shrugged it off saying there was nothing more he could do.

When a client requests for a follow-up on his case, the update from the lawyer must
not only be prompt, but also full and effective. The lawyer must not merely brush
aside the client's request without even perusing the case records. For the client is

entitled to a full-disclosure on the material developments on his case.[12] To be
clear, a lawyer need not wait for their clients to ask for information but must advise

them without delay about matters essential for them to avail of legal remedies.[13]

When respondent repeatedly failed to apprise complainant of the decree of denial of
the latter's petition, respondent is deemed to have failed to fulfill his duties under
Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the CPR.

In Ramirez v. Buhayang-Margallo,[1*4] Atty. Margallo erroneously assumed that
complainant Ramirez was no longer interested to pursue the appeal, causing
complainant to lose any chance to have the case reviewed by a higher court. Atty.
Margallo failed to exhaust all possible means to protect Ramirez's interest, contrary
to what she had sworn to do as a member of the legal profession. She was,
therefore, held liable for violating Canon 18, Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the CPR.

Similarly, in Cabauatan v. Venida,!l>] respondent Atty. Freddie A. Venida was
suspended from the practice of law as he had been remiss in handling his client's
case. Complainant made several follow-ups with respondent but the latter ignored
her and made her believe that he was diligently handling her case. Complainant was
surprised when she received notice from the Court of Appeals informing her that her
appeal had been abandoned and her case, dismissed. For his failure to file an
appeal, the dismissal lapsed into finality. The Court held that Atty. Freddie A. Venida
violated Rule 18.04, Canon 18 of the CPR.

Lastly, in Caranza Vda. de Saldivar v. Cabanes, Jr.,[16] Atty. Ramon SG Cabanes,
Jr. neglected to inform his client about the Comi of Appeals' ruling which he had duly
received, thereby precluding his client from availing of any further remedies. The
Court found him guilty of violating Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of Canon 18 of the CPR.

So must it be.

Respondent was not
justified in deciding on his
own whether to pursue a
motion for
reconsideration before the
Court.



